
  

Polski

Imagine the possibilities

P/N:16166200A13570

NA64H3031AK   NA64H3040AS 

NA64H3010AK   NA64H3030AS 

NA64H3000AK   NA64H3010AS 
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NA64H3010BS   NA64H3110BS

użytkownik & Instrukcja instalacji



Producent nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności za szkody wyrządzone osobom i 
mieniu spowodowane przez nieprawidłową instalację lub obsługę urządzenia.



Zawartość

Jak korzystać z urządzenia

Rozwiązywanie problemów

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa
Instalacja
Bezpieczeństwo dzieci i ludzi
Podczas użytkowania
Sprzątanie i serwis
Porady dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i oszczędzania energii

Dane techniczne inżynierów
Funkcje palnika

Pozycjonowanie
Instalowanie urządzenia
Połączenie gazowe
Konwersja gazu
Połączenie elektryczne

Opis urządzenia

Instalacja urządzenia

Zaw
artość

Ważne ostrzeżenia

Czyszczenie i konserwacja

3

4
4
5
6
7
9

10

12
16
21

22
22
23
24
25
26

27

29

31



 3 _ Ważne ostrzeżenia

-

Warnings

Ważne ostrzeżenia



O
strzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeń

stw
a

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa_ 4
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O
strzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeń

stw
a
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-



O
strzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeń

stw
a
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Czyszczenie i serwisowanie

-



O
strzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeń

stw
a

    

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa_ 10

  

-

PALNIKI

TAKNIE

 

NACZYNIA

200mm 260mm

200mm 260mm
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mm

“WSPORNIK DO PATELNI WOK” 

“WSPORNIK DO PATELNI WOK”
(NA64H303***,NA64H304***)
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Opis komponentów

9. Tylny lewy wspornik patelni (żeliwny) 

10. Przedni lewy wspornik patelni (żeliwny) 
11. Tylny prawy wspornik patelni (żeliwny) 
12. Przedni prawy wspornik patelni (żeliwny) 
13. Palnik z potrójną koroną
14. Tylny lewy wspornik patelni (emaliowany)
15. Przedni lewy wspornik patelni (emaliowany)
16. Tylny prawy wspornik patelni (emaliowany)
17. Przedni prawy wspornik patelni (emaliowany)

NA64H3010AK/NA64H3000AK NA64H3030AS/

NA64H3010AS

NA64H3031AK

NA64H3040AS

NA64H3 AS
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Opis komponentów

NA64H3030BKNA64H3031BS/NA64H3041BS
 

NA64H3 BS110NA64H3 BS100

12. Palnik z potrójną koroną

9.  Lewy  wspornik patelni (żeliwny) 

11. Środkowy wspornik patelni (żeliwny) 
10.  Prawy wspornik patelni (żeliwny) 

13. Lewy  wspornik patelni (emaliowany)

15. Środkowy wspornik patelni (emaliowany)
14.  Prawy wspornik patelni (emaliowany)

 



Opis urządzenia

Opis urządzenia_ 14

Palnik

Wspornik do patelni wok 

2

3

4

5

6

7

ier cie  uszczelniaj cy 

(NA64H303***, NA64H304***)

cznik z uszczelk  (1) 

  

Akcesoria

Administrator
스탬프

Administrator
스탬프
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Wspornik patelni         Palnik Model

Szybki
Pół-szybki
Dodatkowy

Szybki
Pół-szybki
Dodatkowy

NA64H3110AS

Pół-szybki
Dodatkowy

NA64H3041BS NA64H3031BS
NA64H3010BS NA64H3030BK

NA64H3041BS NA64H3031BS
NA64H3010BS NA64H3030BK

Pół-szybki
Dodatkowy NA64H3110BS

Szybki

Potrójna
Szybki
Pół-szybki

NA64H3110BS

NA64H3030AS
NA64H3031AK
NA64H3000AK

  

NA64H3010AK

 
 

NA64H3010AS 

NA64H3040AS

Wspornik patelni

NA64H3031AK, NA64H3030BK
NA64H3030AS, NA64H3031BS
NA64H3040AS, NA64H3041BS
NA64H3010AK

Potrójna
Szybki



O
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NA64H3010AK NA64H3000AK 

8.3kW 8.0kW

14.8kg 13.8 kg

600*5 * 9820 600*5 *9820

N/A

220-240V~50-60Hz

Qn

  4

 

5  5  .1% 5  5  .1%

Dane techniczne dla serwisantów
Dane techniczne urządzenia
Dane określone zgodnie z normą EN 30-2-1 oraz Rozporządzeniem (UE) nr 66/2014.

Model

Wspornik patelni

Wspornik do 
patelni wok

Płyta górna 

Pokrętło

Waga

Wymiary 
(S x D x W)

Urządzenie 
zapłonowe

Podłączenie gazu

Zasilanie e
lektryczne

Palniki

Efektywność 
energetyczna 
palnika gazowego
(EE)

Efektywność 
energetyczna 
gazowej płyty 
grzewczej (EE)

Typ płyty 
grzewczej

Liczba palników

Wbudowana płyta grzewcza

Żeliwny

Żeliwny

Czarne Szkło

Kolor czarny

(ze wspornikiem do patelni wok)

1/2-calowy gwint

Szybki  (1), Pół-szybki (2), Dodatkowy (1)

Zapłon ciągły

Szybki  (3,3KW)
(Tylny lewy):53,5%

Szybki (3,0KW)
(Tylny lewy):53,2%

Pół-szybki (2,0KW)
(Tylny prawy):55,9%

Pół-szybki (2,0KW)
(Tylny prawy):56.1%

Pół-szybki (2,0KW)
( ) 55,8%Przedni rawyp

Pół-szybki (2,0KW)
( ) 56.1%Przedni rawyp

Opis urządzenia_16

Kolor czarny



NA64H3031AK NA64H3030BK 

600*5 *98 600*520 *98

Qn

15,4kg 16,5kg

8,8kW 8,8kW

20

5  5  ,1%

4

220-240V~50-60Hz

5  5  ,1%

Dane techniczne dla serwisantów
Dane techniczne urządzenia
Dane określone zgodnie z normą EN 30-2-1 oraz Rozporządzeniem (UE) nr 66/2014.

Model

Wspornik patelni

Wspornik do 
patelni wok

Płyta górna 

Pokrętło

Waga

Wymiary 
(S x D x W)

Urządzenie 
zapłonowe

Podłączenie gazu

Zasilanie e
lektryczne

Palniki

Efektywność 
energetyczna 
palnika gazowego
(EE)

Efektywność 
energetyczna 
gazowej płyty 
grzewczej (EE)

Typ płyty 
grzewczej

Liczba palników

Wbudowana płyta grzewcza

Czarne Szkło

Kolor czarny

Żeliwny

Żeliwny

(ze wspornikiem do patelni wok) (ze wspornikiem do patelni wok)

1/2-calowy gwint

Potrójna korona (1), Pół-szybki (2), Dodatkowy (1)

Zapłon ciągły

Potrójna korona (3,8KW)
(Tylny lewy):53,2%

Potrójna korona (3,8KW)
(Lewo):53,8%

Pół-szybki (2,0KW)
(Tylny prawy):55,9%

Pół-szybki (2,0KW)
(Tył): 55,2%

Pół-szybki (2,0KW)
( ):56,1%Przedni rawyp

Pół-szybki (2,0KW)
(Prawo):56,4%

17 _Opis urządzenia
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NA64H3010BS NA64H3110BS NA64H3031BS NA64H3041BS

 .

600*5 *95 600*5 *95 600*5 *95

(ze wspornikiem do patelni wok)

Qn

ŻeliwnyŻeliwny

ŻeliwnyN/A N/A

10,3kg
11,8kg

Potrójna korona (1),Szybki (1), Pół-szybki (1), Dodatkowy (1)

101010

9,6kW 9,6kW 10,1kW 10,3kW

Pół-szybki (2,0KW)
(Tył): 52,2%

Pół-szybki (2,0KW)
(Tył): 55,0%

Potrójna korona(3,8KW)
(Lewo): 53,6%

Potrójna korona(4,0KW)
(Lewo): 53,8%

Szybki (3,3KW)
(Lewo): 55,6%

5  5  ,1% 5  5  ,4% 5  5  ,1%

    4

220-240V~50-60Hz

8,5kg

5  5  ,1%

Model

Wspornik patelni

Wspornik do 
patelni wok

Płyta górna 

Pokrętło

Waga

Wymiary 
(S x D x W)

Urządzenie 
zapłonowe

Podłączenie gazu

Zasilanie e
lektryczne

Palniki

Efektywność 
energetyczna 
palnika gazowego
(EE)

Efektywność 
energetyczna 
gazowej płyty 
grzewczej (EE)

Typ płyty 
grzewczej

Liczba palników

Emaliowany

Wbudowana płyta grzewcza

Srebrne

Stal nierdzewna

1/2-calowy gwint

Szybki (2), Pół-szybki (1), Dodatkowy (1)

Zapłon ciągły

Szybki (3,3KW)
(Lewo): 56,6%

Szybki (3,3KW)
(Prawo): 55,6%

Szybki (3,3KW)
(Prawo): 56,6%

Opis urządzenia_ 18

Dane techniczne dla serwisantów
Dane techniczne urządzenia
Dane określone zgodnie z normą EN 30-2-1 oraz Rozporządzeniem (UE) nr 66/2014.

Pół-szybki (2,0KW)
(Tył): 55,4%

Szybki (3,3KW)
(Prawo): 56,4%

Pół-szybki (2,0KW)
(Tył): 54,1%

Szybki (3,3KW)
(Prawo): 57,3%



NA64H3010AS NA64H3110AS  NA64H3030AS NA64H3040AS

Qn

N/A N/A

 

600*5 *95 600*5 *95
 

11,1kg

1010

9,6kW 9,6kW 10,1kW 10,3kW

Wbudowana płyta grzewcza

5  5  ,4% 5  5  ,1% 5  5  ,1% 5  5  ,1%

4

220-240V~50-60Hz

8,4 kg9,6kg

600*5 *9510

Dane techniczne dla serwisantów
Dane techniczne urządzenia
Dane określone zgodnie z normą EN 30-2-1 oraz Rozporządzeniem (UE) nr 66/2014.

Model

Wspornik patelni

Wspornik do 
patelni wok

Płyta górna 

Pokrętło

Waga

Wymiary 
(S x D x W)

Urządzenie 
zapłonowe

Podłączenie gazu

Zasilanie e
lektryczne

Palniki

Efektywność 
energetyczna 
palnika gazowego
(EE)

Efektywność 
energetyczna 
gazowej płyty 
grzewczej (EE)

Typ płyty 
grzewczej

Liczba palników

Żeliwny

Żeliwny

Żeliwny Emaliowany

Srebrne

Stal nierdzewna

(ze wspornikiem do patelni wok)

1/2-calowy gwint

Zapłon ciągły

Potrójna korona (1), Szybki (1), 
Pół-szybki (1), Dodatkowy (1)

Szybki (2), Pół-szybki (1), Dodatkowy (1)

Szybki (3,3KW)
(Tylny lewy): 54,5%

Szybki (3,3KW)
(Tylny lewy): 54,6%

Potrójna korona (3,8KW)
(Tylny lewy): 52,3%

Potrójna korona (4,0KW)
(Tylny lewy): 53,6%

Szybki (3,3KW)
(Tylny prawy): 54,4%

Szybki (3,3KW)
(Tylny prawy): 55,6%

Szybki (3,3KW)
(Tylny prawy): 55,1%

Szybki (3,3KW)
(Tylny prawy): 55,3%

Pół-szybki (2,0KW)
(Przedni prawy): 57,3%

Pół-szybki (2,0KW)
(Przedni prawy): 54,4%

Pół-szybki (2,0KW)
(Przedni prawy): 57,8%

Pół-szybki (2,0KW)
(Przedni prawy): 56,3%

19 _Opis urządzenia
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Dane techniczne dla serwisantów

 

Kat.

Kat.

II 2E+3+ II 2H3+

20-30

D

TR/SK//
20/25-37/50
RU/KA/UKR

-13 92

RO

 

Kilka prostych kroków może przyczynić się do oszczędności do 50% łącznej energii 
zużywanej przez urządzenie!

Porady dotyczące oszczędności energii:

 

 
 

 

 

 

Upewnić się, że pokrywka jest dobrze umieszczona na naczyniu. Szklane 
pokrywki umożliwiają skuteczne monitorowanie procesu gotowania.
Podczas gotowania używać możliwie niewielkiej ilości wody. 
Używać garnków i rondli o wielkości dostosowanej do ilości przetwarzanej 
żywności. W przypadku mniejszych porcji żywności stosować naczynia o 
odpowiedniej wielkości. Na przykład podczas gotowania 350 g brokułów 
należy użyć małego naczynia (średnica dna ok. 15 cm).
Używać garnków i rondli wykonanych z materiałów przewodzących ciepło. 
Naczynia wykonane z emaliowanego żeliwa rozgrzewają się szybciej i 
zużywają mniej energii w porównaniu z naczyniami szklanymi lub 
ceramicznymi.
Stosować najniższe ustawienie mocy palnika umożliwiające zagotowanie 
wody. Możliwie maksymalnie redukować ustawienie mocy palnika przy 
jednoczesnym utrzymywaniu wymaganej temperatury.
Upewnić się, że naczynie znajduje się na środku elementu grzejnego.
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Palniki

 52 92
 13 43
 93 34
 36 86

 

100 99 90 87 70 50 

4,00 1,95 3,80 1,95 3,30 0,81 3,00 0,81 2,00 0,65 1,00 0,41 

 281 137 267 137 232 57 211 57 137 45 71 29 

 

 

100 99 90 87 70 50 

 4,00 1,95 3,80 1,95 3,30 0,81 3,00 0,81 2,00 0,65 1,00 0,41 

 267 130 254 130 221 54 199 54 135 44 68 27 

 

92 90 83 78 62 46 

4 00 1 95 3 80 1 95 3 30 0 81 3 00 0 81 2 00 0 65 1 00 0 41 

 281 137 267 137 232 57 211 57 137 45 71 29 

 
 

      

    

 273 133 259 133 223 55 203 55 143 46 71 29 

 

145 141 133 130 106 78 

  

380 185 361 185 314 73 271 73 190 62 91 39 

 

147 154 13  130 110 79 

    

443 216 421 216 366 90 332 90 221 72 110 45 

Regulacja napowietrzania: brak

PALNIK
Kalibrowana kryza 1/100 mm 

(G30/29 mbar)
Kalibrowana kryza 1/100 mm 

(G30/50 mbar)

Potrójna korona

KRAJ RODZA
J GAZU

Potrójna korona
(4,0 kW)PALNIK

NL

PL

GB,IT,FR,HU,
BE,LT,NL,PT,

(1,0 kW)(2,0 kW)(3,0 kW)(3,3 kW)
Potrójna korona

(3,8 kW)

Znamionowa moc 
grzania (kW) (Hs)

Maks. Maks.Maks.Maks.Maks.Maks.Min. Min.Min.Min.Min.Min.

Znamionowa moc 
grzania (kW) (Hs)

Znamionowa moc 
grzania (kW) (Hs)

Znamionowa moc 
grzania (kW) (Hs)

Znamionowa moc 
grzania (kW) (Hs)

Znamionowa moc 
grzania (kW) (Hs)

GB,IT,FR,HU,
BE,LT,NL,PT,

GB,IT,FR,HU,
BE,LT,NL,PT,

G25 BUTAN 
25 mbar

G20 BUTAN 
20 mbar

G30 BUTAN 
37 mbar

G30 BUTAN 
50 mbar

G31 BUTAN 
37 mbar

G30 BUTAN 
29 mbar

97 93 85 82 66 48

4,00 1,95 3,80 1,95 3,30 0,81 3,00 0,81 2,00 0,65 1,00 0,41 

4,00 1,95 3,80 1,95 3,30 0,81 3,00 0,81 2,00 0,65 1,00 0,41 

4,00 1,95 3,80 1,95 3,30 0,81 3,00 0,81 2,00 0,65 1,00 0,41 

FR: Francja

BE: Belgia
LT: Litwa
NL: Holandia

PT: Portugalia
ES: Hiszpania

PL: Polska
RU: Rosja

RU,
KZ,UKR

,

DE,NL

DE,NL
8

UKR: Ukrain KZ: Kazachstan a



dystansowe

Instalacja urządzenia
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Instalacja urządzenia

a

Krawędź otworu montażowego musi znajdować się w odległości minimum 60 mm 
od tylnej ściany.  

400mm

560mm

400mm

700mm

150mm  Min.

FO 0812 FO 0813

400mm

560mm
480~490mm

400mm

700mm

600mm

150mm  Min.

60mm60mm

50mm

50mm

480~490

480~490mm

W przypadku instalacji płyty w otworze o rozmiarach 560x480mm, należy odkręcić uchwyty 
dystansowe zamocowane na jej spodzie

Wymiary: 560x480mm Wymiary: 560x490mm

Wybór miejsca instalacji

Administrator
스탬프



23 _Instalacja urządzenia

Do uszczelnienia urz dzenia po jego w o eniu 
w wyci cie w blacie nie nale y u ywa  uszczel-
niacza silikonowego.
Utrudni oby to w wyj cie urz dzenia z wyci cia 
w przypadku, gdyby w przysz o ci konieczna 
by a jego naprawa.

3,0

(C)

H

H

H

H

(A)

(B) (B)

(A)

10
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Gaz ze zbiornika lub butli (butan/propan) 

-

Gaz doprowadzany rurami: gaz ziemny, propan-powietrze lub butan-powietrze
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Zmiana typu gazu

1

2
Dysza

Kurek

Kurek

6

2E3B/P

G20/20mbar 220-240V 50-60Hz,Pmax  1W
Qn G20: G30:

G20-20mbar
G31:

G30/29mbar G31/37mbar           Cat.: II 

0359CO1395
Built-in Gas Hob

0359-18

Nie usuwaj całkowicie 
śruby ustalającej zaworu z trzpienia zaworu. Ta śruba jest integralną częścią 
zaworu gazu. Usunięcie śruby spowoduje nieszczelność i ucieczkę gazu.
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E
N

L
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Jak korzystać z urządzenia
   

1

2

y



Jak korzystać z urządzenia
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Jak korzystać z urządzenia

3
y
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Czyszczenie i konserwacja

Wspornik patelni, uchwyty

-

 Pralka

Administrator
선
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Czyszczenie i konserwacja

 

PALNIKI

-

Po wyczyszczeniu za o y  wszystkie cz ci na miejsce w prawid owej kolejno ci.
- Nie pomyli  ze sob  góry i do u.
- Zatrzaski pozycjonuj ce musz  by  idealnie dopasowane do wci .

2

7
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Problem Prawdopodobna przyczyna Rozwi zanie



          

        STRONA INTERNETOWATELEFONKRAJ

AUSTRIA 0800-SAMSUNG (0800-7267864)
[Only for KNOX customers] 0800 400848
[Only for Premium HA] 0800-366661
[Only for Dealers] 0810-112233
[Only for E-Store] 0800 100 232 

                          
                          

BELGIUM 02-201-24-18 /be/support(Dutch)
/be_fr/support(French)

DENMARK 70 70 19 70
FINLAND 030-6227 515
FRANCE 01 48 63 00 00

GERMANY

ITALIA

CYPRUS 8009 4000 only from landline,toll free

GREECE
80111-SAMSUNG(80111 726 7864) only from
land line (+30)210 6897691 from mobile and land
line

LUXEMBURG 261 03 710
NETHERLANDS 088 90 90 100

NORWAY 21629099
PORTUGAL 808 20 7267

SPAIN
SWEDEN 0771 726 786

SWITZERLAND  
www.samsung.com/ch_fr/support (French)

U.K. 0330 SAMSUNG(7267864)
IRELAND (EIRE) 0818 717100

POLAND

ROMAN A

TURKEY 444 77 11
AUSTRALIA 1300 362 603 (Other) 1300 425 299 (HHP)

www.samsung.com/dk/support
www.samsung.com/fi/support

www.samsung.com/g

www.samsung.com

http://www.samsung.com/pl/support/

www.samsung.com/ro/support

www.samsung.com/tr/support
www.samsung.com/au/support

www.samsung.com
www.samsung.com

(German)/ch/support 

RUSSIA   8-800-555-55-55 (VIP care 8-800-555-55-88)
GEORGIA     0-800-555-555 
ARMENIA     0-800-05-555 

 55-55-555-88-0      NAJIABREZA
)0077 erac PIV ,9977 :MSG( 005-55-005-008-01-8     NATSHKAZAK

UZBEKISTAN    00-800-500-55-500 (GSM: 7799)

KYRGYZSTAN      00-800-500-55-500 (GSM: 9977)
TAJIKISTAN     8-10-800-500-55-500 (GSM: 8888)

MONGOLIA      1800-25-55
 005-55-005-008-018     SURALEB

 04-416-008-0     AVODLOM
UKRAINE     0-800-502-000 www.samsung.com/ua/support(Ukrainian)

 www.samsung.com/ua_ru/support(Russian) 

I

www samsung com fr/support.

www samsung. com/at/support.

/
www.samsung.com/de/support

800-SAMSUNG (800.7267864)

06196 77 555 66 *HHP
06196 77 555 77 *OTH

.

r/support

www.samsung.com/it/support

www.samsung.com/be_fr/support 
www.samsung.com/nl/support 
www.samusung.com/no/support 
www.samusung.com/pt/support 
www.samusung.com/es/support 0034902172678 [HHP] 0034902167267

0800 726 78 64 (0800 - SAMSUNG) 

www.samsung.com/uk/support
www.samsung.com/ie/support

801-172-678* lub +48 22 607-93-33*

Dedykowana infolinia do obsługi zapytań dotyczących telefonów 
komórkowych: 
801-672-678* lub +48 22 607-93-33*

* (opłata według taryfy operatora)

*8000 (apel in retea)
08008-726-78-64 (08008-SAMSUNG) Apel GRATUIT

www.samsung.com/ru /support  

www.samsung.com /support

www.samsung.com /kz_ru/support

www.samusung.com

www.samsung.com/support

www.samsung.com/support

www.samsung.com/support

/se/support 

BULGARIA *3000 Цена в мрежата
0800 111 31 , Безплатна телефонна линия

www.samsung.com/bg/support
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Preface

Thank you for choosing a Samsung gas cooktop. 
To use this appliance correctly and prevent any potential risk, read these instructions before 
using the appliance.

.

If you are unsure of any of the information contained in these instructions, please contact the 
Samsung customer care centre

The manufacturer shall not be responsible for any damages to persons or property caused by 
incorrect installation or use of the appliance.

appliance.

be considered necessary or useful, also in the interests of the user, without jeopardising the 
main functional and safety features of the products themselves.
The appliance is designed for a domestic environment and not a commercial one.

Preface
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WarningsWarnings

Grease cranes produced at the factory to meet the requirement of all 
life hob. 

3 _ Important Warnings

Important Warnings

may



Safety instructions
  Your safety is of the utmost importance to Samsung.
 

  
If the appliance is sold or transferred to another person, ensure the booklet is passed on to 
the new user.
 

 
accident caused by misuse in advance, and use the appliance more conveniently. 

 

Danger/Warning Neglect of this mark may result in severe personal injury or 
death.

Caution Neglect of this mark may result in minor personal injury or 
property damage.

Caution      No Access

No Fire Tool Must Do

Danger

   - Do not turn on the light. 
   - Do not switch on/off any electrical appliance and do not touch any electric plug.
   - Do not use a telephone.
     1  Stop using the product and close the middle valve.
     2  Open the window to ventilate.
     3  Contact our service centre by using a phone outside.

cilrag nettor fo llems( kael sag eht llems nac uoy taht os ,natpacrem sniatnoc sag leuf ehT *
or egg) even where only 1/1000 of the gas is in the air.

Please take the time to read this Instruction Manual before installing or  using the appliance. 

 .

Safety W
arnings

Safety Warnings_ 4

The following marks are used in the Instruction Manual as follows:

If gas seems to leak, take the actions as follow:



Installation 

Warning

accordance with regulations in force 
and only used in a well ventilated 
space.

gas and electrical supply complies 
with the type stated on the rating 
plate.

marine craft or in caravans, it should not 
be used as a space heater.

must be installed in such a way that 
they do not touch any parts or the 
appliance.

connection cord is in perfect condition. Otherwise, contact the dealer before installing 
the appliance.

room it is located in, whilst in use.

control and do not attempt to re-ignite the burner for at least one minute.
The use of a gas cooking appliance results in the production of heat and moisture in the 
room in which it is installed. Ensure that the kitchen is well ventilated: keep natural  

the level of mechanical ventilation where present.

Caution

5 _ Safety Warnings 



Child and people safety 

 
The appliance gets hot when it is in use.  
Children should be kept away until it has cooled.

from using the appliance safety without supervision or instruction by a responsible 
person to ensure that they can use the appliance safety.

Warning

Caution

Safety W
arnings
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During use 

food. 

Warning

The use of a gas cooking appliance results 
in the production of heat and moisture in 
the room in which it is installed. Ensure 
that the kitchen is well ventilated : keep 
natural ventilation holes open or install a 
mechanical ventilation device  
(mechanical  

the appliance become hot when they 
are in use, take all due precautions.

 Never leave the appliance unattended 
when cooking. 

contact with water. Do not operate 
this appliance with wet hands.

similar as the ends could touch the 

not be used on the appliance as they 
can cause an accident by tipping or 
spillage.

comes

Burner
 panel is not designed to operate 
from an external timer or separate
remote control system.

7 _ Safety Warnings



During use 

materials in the storage drawer
 near  this appliance.

this appliance while it is in operaiton.

industrial purposes.

opening of a window, or increasing the level of mechanical ventilation where present.

pots or pans.

the appliance surfaces of the cooking appliance.

using the appliance.

on a hot burner.

adjacent burners.

foods can cause hot fat to bubble up and over the sides of the pan.

aerosols may be affected by heat and 
should not stored above or below the 
appliance.

‘ ’ position when not in use.

Caution

          

Do not use a tea towel or similar materials in place of a pot holder 

completely

Do not use a tea towel or similar materials in place of a pot holder 

 If the surface
 is made of glass-cracked, switch off the appliance to avoid defeat    electr cutiono .

Safety W
arnings

Safety Warnings_ 8



Cleaning and service

Environmental information

 
with due regard to safety and the environment.

 
unusable, by cutting off the cable.

           
          

disposed with other household wastes at the end of its working life.  To prevent 
possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, 
please separate this from other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote 
the sustainable reuse of material resources.

for environmentally safe recycling.  

wastes for disposal.

cleaning agents.

Warning

and cooled.

clean the appliance.

repaired or serviced by an authorised 
Service Engineer and only genuine 
approved spare parts should  
be used.

Caution

9 _ Safety Warnings



Safety and energy saving advice
- The diameter of the bottom of the pan should correspond to that of the burner.

BURNERS
200mm 260mm

Rapid 200mm 2 0mm
Semi-Rapid 120mm

100mm 120mm

NO YES

 

lid half off  

one side.

them that they increase the temperature in 
this area and may cause damage.

the trivet.

support as serious damage to the 
appliance may result.

4
6

is

cooktop

recommended
 

of the
 burner.

Safety W
arnings

Safety Warnings_ 10

simultaneously on

Do not touch the top plate and trivet whilst in use for a certain period after 
use.



Safety and energy saving advice

receptacles
 with a concave base.

22 0mm0

 

“WOK PAN SUPPORT” is mainly used for triple crown burner.
“WOK PAN SUPPORT” is mainly used for rapid burner. 

(NA64H3010AK) 
The manufacturer declines all responsibility 
if this additional wok pan support is not 
used or are used incorrectly. 
Do not use other pan support for triple burner. 

11 _ Safety Warnings

Usage of wok pan support

(NA64H303***,

NA64H304***)



Description of the appliance
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NA64H3010AK/NA64H3000AK NA64H3030AS/

NA64H3010AS

NA64H3031AK

NA64H3040AS

NA64H3 AS

1.top plate 
2.rapid burner 
3.semi-rapid burner 
4.auxiliary burner 
5.control knob for  left lower burner 
6.control knob for  upper left burner 
7.control knob for  upper right burner  
8.control knob for  low right burner 

9.pan support upper  left(cast iron) 
10.pan support left lower(cast iron) 
11.pan support upper  right(cast iron) 
12.pan support low  right(cast iron) 
13. triple burner
14. pan support  left upper(enamel)
15. pan support  left lower (enamel)
16. pan support  right upper(enamel)
17. pan support  right lower(enamel)

Description of components



Description of the appliance

13 _Descrip on Of The Appliance

NA64H3030BKNA64H3031BS/NA64H3041BS

NA64H3 BS110NA64H3 BS100

1.top plate 
2.rapid burner 
3.semi-rapid burner 
4.auxiliary burner 
5.control knob for left burner
6.control knob for lower burner
7.control knob for upper burner
8.control knob for right burner

9.pan support left(cast iron) 
10.pan support right(cast iron) 
11.pan support middle(cast iron) 
12.triple burner 
13.pan support left(enamel) 
14.pan support right(enamel) 
15.pan support middle(enamel)  

Description of components

 



Description of the appliance

Triple Crown

1. Burner lid

Wok pan support      Knob 

Burner

2. Inner Burner lid
3. Outer Burner lid
4. Flame Spreader
5. Burner Cup
6. Ignition Electrode
7. Flame supervision device

12

3

4

5

6

7

(Some models)

Control knob(Control handle)

Sealing ring

Tap

Bracket   )  4( Sponge Screw

I nj ector Instruction Manual(1)

  )  4(   )  4(

  )  4( Connector and Gasket(1)

D
escrip

tio
n
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Accessories

(NA64H303***, NA64H304***)

User & Installation Manual

ENGLISH

Gas cooktop

imagine the possibilities
Thank you for purchasing this Samsung product. 
To receive more complete service, please register your product at
www.samsung.com/register

NA64H3031AK   NA64H3040AS  

NA64H3010AK   NA64H3030AS  

NA64H3000AK   NA64H3010AS  

NA64H3030BK   NA64H3110AS  

NA64H3041BS   NA64H3031BS  

NA64H3010BS   NA64H3110BS



n support Pa

Description of the appliance
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pan support Burner Model

Rapid
Semi-rapid
Auxiliary

Rapid
Semi-rapid
Auxiliary

NA64H3110AS

Semi-rapid
Auxiliary

NA64H3041BS, NA64H3031BS 
NA64H3010BS, NA64H3030BK

NA64H3041BS, NA64H3031BS 
NA64H3010BS, NA64H3030BK

Semi-rapid
Auxiliary NA64H3110BS

Rapid

Triple
Rapid
Semi-rapid

NA64H3110BS

NA64H3030AS, NA64H3010AS 
NA64H3031AK, NA64H3000AK  
NA64H3040AS, NA64H3010AK

Rapid
Triple

NA64H3031AK, NA64H3030BK
NA64H3030AS, NA64H3031BS
NA64H3040AS, NA64H3041BS
NA64H3010AK



Engineers technical data
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Cast Iron

Continuous Ignition Type

Cast Iron

Black Glass 

G1/2  thread

NA64H3010AK NA64H3000AK 

8.3kW 8.0kW

14.8kg 13.8 kg

Model

Pan Support

Wok pan Support

Top Plate

Control Handle

Weight

Dimension(W*D*H)

Ignition device

Gas Connection

Electric supply

Burner Feature

600*5 * 9820 600*5 *9820

(Include wok)

Black Color

N/A

220-240V~50-60Hz

Rapid (1), Semi-rapid (2), Auxiliary(1)

Qn

Energy efficiency
per gas burner

Energy efficiency
for the gas hob

Type of gas hob Built-in gas hob

Product Information

Number of gas 
burners   4

(EE gas burner)

(EE gas hob)

Data determined according to standard EN 30-2-1 and Commission Regulations (EU) No 66/2014. 

5  5  .1% 5  5  .1%

Black Color

Rapid(3.3KW)

Semi-rapid(2.0KW)
(Right Rear): 5  5 .9

Semi-rapid(2.0KW)
(Right Front):5  5  .8

Rapid(3.0KW)
(Left Rear): 5 3.2 %

Semi-rapid(2.0KW)
(Right Rear):5  6  .1%

Semi-rapid(2.0KW)
(Right Front):

(Left Rear):53.5%

%

% 5  6  .1%



Engineers technical data
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Product information
Data determined according to standard EN 30-2-1 and Commission Regulations (EU) No 66/2014.

Continuous Ignition Type

Cast Iron

G1/2  thread

NA64H3031AK NA64H3030BK Model

Pan Support

Wok pan Support

Top Plate

Control Handle

Weight

Dimension(W*D*H)

Ignition device

Gas Connection

Electric supply

Burner Feature

600*5 *98 600*520 *98

Triple-Crown(1) ,
Semi-rapid (2),
Auxiliary (1)

Qn

15.4kg 16.5kg(Include wok) (Include wok)

8.8kW 8.8kW

Cast Iron

Black 

Black Color

20

Type of gas hob Built-in gas hob

Energy efficiency
per gas burner

Energy efficiency
for the gas hob

Number of gas 
burners

5  5  .1%

4

(EE gas burner)

(EE gas hob)

220-240V~50-60Hz

Glass

5  5  .1%

Triple(3.8KW)
(Left Rear):5  3.2%

Semi-rapid(2.0KW)
(Right  Rear):55.9%

Semi-rapid(2.0KW)
(Right Front):5  6  .1%

Triple(3.8KW)
(Left):5  3.8%

Semi-rapid(2.0KW)
(Rear):5  5  .2%

Semi-rapid(2.0KW)
(Right):56.4%
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Product Information
Data determined according to standard EN 30-2-1 and Commission Regulations (EU) No 66/2014.

Continuous Ignition Type

G1/2  thread

NA64H3010BS NA64H3110BS  NA64H3031BS NA64H3041BS

 .

Model

Pan Support

Wok pan Support

Top Plate

Control Handle

Weight

Dimension(W*D*H)

Ignition device

Gas Connection

Electric supply

Burner Feature

600*5 *95 600*5 *95 600*5 *95

(Include wok)

Qn

Cast Iron Enamel Cast Iron

Cast IronN/A N/A

Silver Color

Stainless Steel

10.3kg
11.8kg

Triple-Crown(1), Rapid(1), Semi-rapid (1), Auxiliary (1)Rapid (2), Semi-rapid (1),  Auxiliary(1)

101010

9.6kW 9.6kW 10.1kW 10.3kW

Energy efficiency

per gas burner

Energy efficiency
for the gas bob

Type of gas hob Built-in gas hob

Number of gas 
burners

5  5  .1% 5  5  .4% 5  5  .1%

    4

(EE gas burner)

(EE gas hob)

220-240V~50-60Hz

8.5kg

5  5  .1%

Rapid(3.3KW)
(Right):56.6%

Triple(3.8KW)
(Left):53.6%

Triple(4.0KW)
(Left):53.8%

Rapid(3.3KW)
(Left):55.6%

Rapid(3.3KW)
(Left):56.6%

Semi-rapid(2.0KW)
(Rear):52.2%

Rapid(3.3KW)
(Right):55.6%

Semi-rapid(2.0KW)
(Rear):55.0%

Rapid(3.3KW)
(Right):56.4%

Semi-rapid(2.0KW)
(Rear):55.4%

Rapid(3.3KW)
(Right):57.3%

Semi-rapid(2.0KW)
(Rear):54.1%



Engineers technical data
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Product Information
Data determined according to standard EN 30-2-1 and Commission Regulations (EU) No 66/2014.

NA64H3010AS NA64H3110AS  NA64H3030AS NA64H3040ASModel

Pan Support

Wok pan Support

Top Plate

Control Handle

Weight

Dimension(W*D*H)

Ignition device

Gas Connection

Electric supply

Burner Feature

Qn

Cast  Iron Enamel Cast Iron

Cast IronN/A N/A

Silver Color

Stainless Steel

Continuous Ignition Type

G1/2  thread

 

600*5 *95 600*5 *95
 

(Include wok)
11.1kg

Triple-Crown(1), Rapid(1),
Semi-rapid (1), Auxiliary (1)

Rapid (2) , 
Semi-rapid (1),
 Auxiliary(1)

1010

9.6kW 9.6kW 10.1kW 10.3kW

Energy efficiency

per gas burner

Energy efficiency
for the gas bob

Type of gas hob Built-in gas hob

Triple(4.0KW)
(Left Rear):5  3.6  %

Rapid(3.3KW)
(Right Rear):5  5  .3%

Semi-rapid(2.0KW)

(Right Front):

Number of gas 
burners

5  6  .3%

5  5  .4% 5  5  .1% 5  5  .1% 5  5  .1%

4

(EE gas burner)

(EE gas hob)

220-240V~50-60Hz

Rapid(3.3KW)
(Left Rear):5  4.5  %

Rapid(3.3KW)
(Left Rear):5  4.6  %

Triple(3.8KW)
(Left Rear):5  2.3%

Rapid(3.3KW)
Right Rear):5  4.

Rapid(3.3KW)
(Right Rear):5  5  .6  %

Rapid(3.3KW)
(Right Rear):5  5  .1%

Semi-rapid(2.0KW)
(Right Front):5  7 .3 %

Semi-rapid(2.0KW) Semi-rapid(2.0KW)

(Right Front):5  7  .8%(Right Front):5  5  .4 %

8.4 kg9.6kg

600*5 *9510

4%
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Cat. II 2E+3+ II 2H3+

Cat.

20-30

D

HU/TR/SK/RO
20/25-37/50
RU/KA/UKR

2931 -

Estimates show that a few simple steps can lead to energy savings of up to 50%
of the total energy consumption of the appliance!

Energy saving hints：

Ensure the lid fits properly in order to save energy. Furthermore, if you use a
glass lid you can effectively monitor the cooking process.
Use as little water as possible when cooking.
Use adequately sized pots and pans for the amount of food. For small
quantities use pots and pans that are adapted to the amount of food. For
example if you are preparing only 350 g of broccoli, use small cookware
(diameter of bottom approx. 15 cm).
Use pots and pans made of heat conducting materials; steel or enamelled
cast-iron pans and pots will heat up more quickly and consume less energy
than glass or ceramic cookware, for example.
Use the lowest power setting that allows water to boil. Reduce the ongoing
power setting as much as possible to keep the required temperature.
Make sure the cookware is centred on the heating element

D
escription O

f The A
ppliance
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NL

yangjw2
附注
“yangjw2”设置的“Unmarked”



Burner features

Calibrated orifice 1/100mm
(G30/50mbar)

25
31
39
63

Calibrated orifice 1/100mm
(G30/29mbar)

29
34
43
68

BURNER

Auxiliary
Semi-rapid

Rapid
Triple-Crown

BURNER

POSITION Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min
Injector make
(1/100mm)
Nominal heat input
(kW)(Hs) 4.00 1.95 3.80 1.95 3.30 0.81 3.00 0.81 2.00 0.65 1.00 0.41

Nominal flow rates
(g/h) 281 137 267 137 232 57 211 57 137 45 71 29

Injector make
(1/100mm)
Nominal heat input
(kW)(Hs) 4.00 1.95 3.80 1.95 3.30 0.81 3.00 0.81 2.00 0.65 1.00 0.41

Nominal flow rates
(g/h) 267 130 254 130 221 54 199 54 135 44 68 27

Injector make
(1/100mm)
Nominal heat input
(kW)(Hs) 4.00 1.95 3.80 1.95 3.30 0.81 3.00 0.81 2.00 0.65 1.00 0.41

Nominal flow rates
(g/h) 281 137 267 137 232 57 211 57 137 45 71 29

Injector make
(1/100mm)
Nominal heat input
(kW)(Hs) 4.00 1.95 3.80 1.95 3.30 0.81 3.00 0.81 2.00 0.65 1.00 0.41

Nominal flow rates
(g/h) 273 133 259 133 223 55 203 55 143 46 71 29

Injector make
(1/100mm)
Nominal heat input
(kW)(Hs) 4.00 1.95 3.80 1.95 3.30 0.81 3.00 0.81 2.00 0.65 1.00 0.41

Nominal flow rates
(g/h) 380 185 361 185 314 73 271 73 190 62 91 39

Injector make
(1/100mm)
Nominal heat input
(kW)(Hs) 4.00 1.95 3.80 1.95 3.30 0.81 3.00 0.81 2.00 0.65 1.00 0.41

Nominal flow rates
(g/h) 475 230 450 230 390 90 340 90 235 77 113 48

Injector make
(1/100mm)
Nominal heat input
(kW)(Hs) 4.00 1.95 3.80 1.95 3.30 0.81 3.00 0.81 2.00 0.65 1.00 0.41

Nominal flow r tes 443 216 421 216 366 90 332 90 221 72 110 45

PL
G30

BUTANE
37 mbar

97

Auxiliary (1.0kW)

50

62 46

70100

93 85 82 66 48

78

110 79

106

145 115 85

GB,IT,FR,
HU,BE,LT,
NL,PT,ES,
CZ,SK,RU,

DE,NL
G30

BUTANE
50 mbar

90 83 7892

GB,IT,FR,
HU,BE,LT,
NL,PT,ES,

CZ,SK

G31
PROPANE
37 mbar

99 90 87

Rapid   (3.3kW)

90

Semi-rapid
(2.0kW)

7099 87 50
G30

BUTANE
29 mbar

COUNTRY
TYPE OF

GAS

Triple-Crown
(3.8kW) Rapid    (3.0kW)Triple-Crown

(4.0kW)

100

NL
G25

NATURAL
25 mbar

154 138 130147

GB,IT,FR,
HU,BE,LT,
NL,PT,ES,
CZ, SK, DE,

G20
NATURAL
20 mbar

141 133 130145

RU,KZ,
G20

NATURAL
13 mbar

172 168 150

a

GB United Kingdom PT Portugal
IT Italy ES Spain
FR France CZ Czech  Republic
HU Hungary SK Slovakia
BE Belgium DE Germany
LT Lithuania PL Poland
NL Netherlands RU Russian

:
:
:
:
:
:
:

:
:
:
:
:
:
:

PL,NL,TR

KZ,UKR,
TR

UKR

:UKR Ukraine :KZ Kazakhstan
TR: Turkish
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Hook

Installing the appliance

Cut out size 
Width : 560mm
Depth : 4 0~490mm
Thickness : 30~50mm

from the edges of the appliance.

40mm

150mm (MAX) )a

400mm

560mm
480~490mm

400mm

700mm

150mm  Mi n.

FO 0812 FO 0813

400mm

560mm

400mm

700mm

600mm

150mm  Mi n.

6

60mm60mm

0

600

is not mandatory for application.

- An oven must have forced ventilation to install a hob above it
. - Check the dimensions of the oven in the installation manual. 

- The cut out size must obey the indication. 

c t o t position_

Installa on Of Appliance_ 22

480~490mm

-  Remove the hooks that are basically assembled on bottom plate when installing the gas cooktop  in the 
   560x480mm cut out

50mm
50mm

Positioning

Cut out : 560x480mm                                                                               Cut out : 560x490mm

Installation O
f A

ppliance



Installing the appliance

of the screws.There are one set of screw holes in each 
corner of the hob(H). 
Slightly tighten a screw(C) through the bracket(B) so 
that the bracket is attached to the hob, but so that you 
can still adjust the position .

ti rewol yltneg neht dna revo kcab boh eht nrut ylluferaC .2
into the aperture hole that you have cut out.

a otni stekcarb eht tsujda ,boh eht fo htaenrednu eht nO .3
position that is suitable for your worktop. 
Then fully tighten the screws(C) to secure the hob into 
position.

(A) SEALING STRIP

(C) SCREW (B) BRACKET

H

H

H

H

appliance upside down and place it on a 
cushioned mat. 

supervision devices are not damaged in this 
operation.

2.  Apply the sponge provided around the
edge of the appliance.

ro tnega gnilaes eht ni pag a evael ton oD .3
overlap the thickness.

Sponge

Bottom view

(Stainless steel model)        (Glass model)

The thickness of the sponge in stainless model is 1.5mm 
The thickness of the sponge in glass model is 3.0mm 
(A)The width of the sponge is 10mm 
(B)The width of the sponge is 20mm 

(A)

(B)
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(A)



Gas connection

 made from copper and with 
screw-on mechanical connectors.  

the appliance.

 (Fig. A)

after sales service department. 

(Fig.B)

accessible along their entire length.

For your safety, you must choose from the three following connection option .

  For the user’s safety, we advise the connection to be made 

2meters) (Fig.A)

with two clamps. 
One on the connector, and the other on the pressure 

connector and the hob’s elbow. (Fig.B)

s

Connector

Clamp

You should check the local installation regulation regarding the permitted 
 the use of certain type of flexible gas tube. 

Installation O
f A

ppliance
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Gas conversion

 1

injector in place.

2
Injector

Control handle

Tap
Sealing ring

Tap

6

-

-

-

Adjustment of minimum level of the flame
Turn the taps down to minimum. 
Remove the control hands from taps. 
Adjusting by pass screw 
For converting ‘natural’ gas G20 into ‘liquid’  
gas G30 the screw must be screws down  
fully tight 
For converting back from G30 into G20, please 
rotate the screw in opposite direction to adjust 
the minimum level 
Finally check the flame does not go out when 
quickly turning the tap from the maximum position 
to the minimum position. 
Install the control handles on the taps. 

25 _Installa on Of Appliance

G20/20mbar 220-240V 50-60Hz,Pmax  1W

G20 20mbar :.taC    BGrabm73/13Grabm92/03G II 2H3+

Qn G20: G30: G31:

S/N:

/

Model:

0359CO1395

0359-18

Built-in Gas Hob

■ Do not completely remove the valve set screw 
from the valve stem. The valve set screw is an 
integral part of the gas valve assembly. Removing 
the valve set screw will cause gas to leak.  



Electrical connection

   - Green/yellow = Earth
   - Blue = Neutral
   - Brown            = Live

E

Switch  1

Switch  2

Switch  3

Switch  4

AC INPUT
N

L

IGNITION

When the power cord is damaged it must be replaced by the manufacturer to produce,  
 customer service agent or similarly qualified personnel.  

Installation O
f A

ppliance
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How to use the appliance

Preparation1

2

Circle : gas off

Ignition position

Control handle

control handle.
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Turn on



How to use the appliance

3

failure safety 
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Turn off H
ow

 to use the appliance



Cleaning and maintenance

water. For stubbon soiling, soak beforehand.

the risk of corrosion.

normal because of the high temperatures. Each time the appliance is used these 
parts should be cleaned with a product that is suitable for stainless steel.

Metal Brush

 
Detergent

M
Soft cloth

Neutral Detergent

Nylon Brush

 wrung-out 

completely 
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Dishwahser

Top plate

Pan support, Control handles



Cleaning and maintenance

 

 

into
 their respective recesses.

from the top plate.

cloth and wipe dry with a clean cloth.

blocked.

4 5

1 2 3 4

12

3

4

5

6

7

washing up liquiddetergent   or

C
leaning A

nd M
aintenance
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Troubleshooting 

Not ignited No Spark. Check the electricity supply

The gas supply is closed.

Badly ignited The gas supply is not completely 
open.

The ignition plug is contaminated 

clogged.

Noise made when 
combusted and ignited correctly.

Flame goes out when 
in use. device.

cooking area for draught such as 

Yellow Flame
clogged.
Different gas is used. Check the gas used.

Unstable Flame
correctly.

Gas Smell

Repairs should be performed by a licensed technician only. Improper repair may result in  considerable

 danger to you and others. If your cooktop needs repair, contact a SAMSUNG Service 

Centre or your dealer. 

Wipe alien substance with a dry
 cloth

one
 minute

one  minute

centre.

Gas leakage Stop using the product and close
 the  middle valve.
Open the window to ventilate. 
Contact our service centre  by
 using a phone outside.
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     COUNTRY CALL OR VISIT US ONLINE AT

AUSTRIA 0800-SAMSUNG (0800-7267864)
[Only for KNOX customers] 0800 400848
[Only for Premium HA] 0800-366661
[Only for Dealers] 0810-112233
[Only for E-Store] 0800 100 232 

                          
                          

BELGIUM 02-201-24-18 /be/support(Dutch)
/be_fr/support(French)

DENMARK 70 70 19 70
FINLAND 030-6227 515
FRANCE 01 48 63 00 00

GERMANY

ITALIA

CYPRUS 8009 4000 only from landline,toll free

GREECE
80111-SAMSUNG(80111 726 7864) only from
land line (+30)210 6897691 from mobile and land
line

LUXEMBURG 261 03 710
NETHERLANDS 088 90 90 100

NORWAY 21629099
PORTUGAL 808 20 7267

SPAIN
SWEDEN 0771 726 786

SWITZERLAND  
www.samsung.com/ch_fr/support (French)

U.K. 0330 SAMSUNG(7267864)
IRELAND (EIRE) 0818 717100

POLAND

ROMAN A

TURKEY 444 77 11
AUSTRALIA 1300 362 603 (Other) 1300 425 299 (HHP)

www.samsung.com/dk/support
www.samsung.com/fi/support

www.samsung.com/g

www.samsung.com

http://www.samsung.com/pl/support/

www.samsung.com/ro/support

www.samsung.com/tr/support
www.samsung.com/au/support

www.samsung.com
www.samsung.com

(German)/ch/support 

RUSSIA   8-800-555-55-55 (VIP care 8-800-555-55-88)
GEORGIA     0-800-555-555 
ARMENIA     0-800-05-555 

AZERBAIJAN      0-88-555-55-55  
KAZAKHSTAN     8-10-800-500-55-500 (GSM: 7799, VIP care 7700)

 UZBEKISTAN    00-800-500-55-500 (GSM: 7799)

KYRGYZSTAN      00-800-500-55-500 (GSM: 9977)
TAJIKISTAN     8-10-800-500-55-500 (GSM: 8888)

MONGOLIA      1800-25-55
BELARUS     810-800-500-55-500 
MOLDOVA     0-800-614-40 
UKRAINE     0-800-502-000 www.samsung.com/ua/support(Ukrainian) 

 www.samsung.com/ua_ru/support(Russian) 

QUESTIONS OR COMMENTS

I

www samsung com fr/support.

www samsung. com/at/support.

/
www.samsung.com/de/support

800-SAMSUNG (800.7267864)

06196 77 555 66 *HHP
06196 77 555 77 *OTH
 

.

r/support

www.samsung.com/it/support

www.samsung.com/be_fr/support 
www.samsung.com/nl/support 
www.samusung.com/no/support 
www.samusung.com/pt/support 
www.samusung.com/es/support 0034902172678 [HHP] 0034902167267

0800 726 78 64 (0800 - SAMSUNG) 

www.samsung.com/uk/support 
www.samsung.com/ie/support

 

801-172-678* lub +48 22 607-93-33*

Dedykowana infolinia do obsługi zapytań dotyczących telefonów 
komórkowych: 
801-672-678* lub +48 22 607-93-33*

* (opłata według taryfy operatora)

*8000 (apel in retea)
08008-726-78-64 (08008-SAMSUNG) Apel GRATUIT

www.samsung.com/ru /support  

www.samsung.com /support

www.samsung.com /kz_ru/support

www.samusung.com

www.samsung.com/support

www.samsung.com/support

www.samsung.com/support

/se/support 

BULGARIA *3000 Цена в мрежата
0800 111 31 , Безплатна телефонна линия

www.samsung.com/bg/support




